Only Life Participating fund and investment-linked funds invested in foreign financial instruments.

Notes to the Financial Statements

187

F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  2 0 2 4

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

32.	 Financial risks (continued)

32.3 	 Market risk (continued)

32.3.2	 Interest rate risk

	 The Group is affected by changes in market interest rate because the change in interest rates will affect the
value of mark to market fixed income investments and also the valuation of the liabilities, resulting in the risk
of not being able to meet product guarantees.

	 Besides, due to the uncertainty of the cash flows of the insurance funds and scarcity of the longer dated
instruments, it is not possible to hold assets that will perfectly match the policy liabilities.

	 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

	 The analysis below is performed for assumed movements of 100 bps in interest rate with all other variables
held constant, showing the impact on the profit after tax, equity and insurance contract liabilities.

	 Life insurance:

 Group
Change in
variables

Impact on
profit after tax

RM’000

Impact on
equity*

RM’000

Impact on
insurance

contract
liabilities

RM’000

 31 December 2024

 Interest rate +100 basis points  -   (138,683)  (534,801)

 Interest rate  -100 basis points  -   148,986  599,087

 31 December 2023

 Interest rate +100 basis points - (123,336)  (534,801)

 Interest rate  -100 basis points - 132,429  599,087

	 The impact on profit after tax would be dependent on whether the interest rate risk resides in Shareholders’
fund, Life Non-Participating fund, Life Participating fund, or investment-linked funds. Where the interest rate
risk resides in shareholders’ fund and life non-participating fund, the impact will be directly to profit after tax
and equity of the Group. In respect of life participating fund and investment-linked funds, impact arising from
changes in interest rate risk will affect the insurance contract liabilities. It should be noted that movements in
these variables are non-linear.

*	 The impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, where applicable.
	 The impact on insurance contract liabilities only reflects the changes in the prescribed assumptions

above without any adjustment to policyholders’ bonuses for the life participating business. Impact on
insurance contract liabilities also reflects adjustments for tax, where applicable.

	 The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables did not change from the previous year.

Notes to the Financial Statements

ALLIANZ MALAYSIA BERHAD

188

32.	 Financial risks (continued)

32.3 	 Market risk (continued)

32.3.2	 Interest rate risk (continued)

	 Interest rate sensitivity analysis (continued)

	 General insurance:

Group
Change in
variables

Impact on
profit after tax

RM’000

Impact on
equity

RM’000

31 December 2024

Interest rate + 100 basis points  1,118  (79,458)

Interest rate + 50 basis points  552  (39,686)

Interest rate - 100 basis points  (1,190)  78,980

Interest rate - 50 basis points  (602)  39,534

31 December 2023

Interest rate + 100 basis points 995 (93,339)

Interest rate + 50 basis points 496 (46,632)

Interest rate - 100 basis points (1,423) 92,598

Interest rate - 50 basis points (518) 46,532

	 It should be noted that movements in these variables are non-linear.

	 The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables did not change from the previous year.

32.3.3	 Equity price risk

	 Equity price risk is the risk that fair value of FCF of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market prices (other than those arising from interest rates or currency risk), whether those changes are
caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument of its issuer or factors affecting similar financial
instruments traded in the market.

	 The Group’s equity price risk exposures relate to financial assets and financial liabilities whose values will
fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices, principally with respect to investments securities not held for
the account of the investment-linked business.

	 The Group’s equity price risk policy requires it to prioritise capital preservation besides setting limits on overall
portfolio, single security and sector holdings. The Group complies with BNM stipulated limits during the
financial year and has no significant concentration of equity price risk.

	 Equity price risk sensitivity analysis

	 The analysis below is performed for reasonable possible movements in key variables with all other variables
held constant, showing the impact on profit after tax, equity and insurance contract liabilities. The correlation
of variables will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact on equity price risk, but to
demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables, variables had to be changed on an individual basis. It
should be noted that movements in these variables are non-linear.

Notes to the Financial Statements

189

F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  2 0 2 4

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

32.	 Financial risks (continued)

32.3 	 Market risk (continued)

32.3.3	 Equity price risk (continued)

	 Equity price risk sensitivity analysis (continued)

  	 Life insurance:

Group

Changes
in

variables

2024 2023

Impact on
profit after

tax#

RM’000

Impact on
equity*

RM’000

Impact on
insurance

contract
liabilities

RM’000

Impact on
profit after

tax#

RM’000

Impact on
equity*

RM’000

Impact on
insurance

contract
liabilities

RM’000

Market indices

Market value +10% - -  (362,951) - - (300,972)

Market value -10% - -  362,951 - - 300,972

#	 The impact on profit after tax would be dependent on whether the equity price risk resides in Shareholders’
fund, Life Non-Participating fund, Life Participating fund or investment-linked funds. Where the equity
price risk resides in shareholders’ fund and life non-participating fund, the profit after tax and equity
of the Group will be impacted. In respect of life participating fund and investment-linked funds, impact
arising from changes in equity price risk will affect the insurance contract liabilities. The above sensitivity
test would yield proxy results if market price were to move in the opposite direction, with the Group.